
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Wednesday 22 June 2016

Time: 10.30 am
Matter: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence by Three 

Daggers (Operating) Ltd for The Three Daggers, 47 Westbury 

Road, Edington, Westbury

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge, BA14 8JN.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Desna Allen
Cllr Nick Blakemore

Cllr James Sheppard

Reserve Member

Cllr Peter Evans

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA

1  Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

2  Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

3  Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

5  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

6  Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 16)

To consider and determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence 
in respect of The Three Daggers, 47 Westbury Road, Edington, Westbury, 
Wiltshire, BA13 4PG made by Three Daggers Limited.  The report of the 
Licensing Officer is attached.

6a   Appendix 1 - Variation of Premises Licence Application (Pages 17 - 
36)

6b   Appendix 1a - Plan (Pages 37 - 40)

6c   Appendix 2 - Existing Premises Licence (Pages 41 - 48)

6d   Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations (Pages 49 - 52)

6e   Appendix 3a - Map of representations (Pages 53 - 54)



Page 4

6f   Appendix 3b - Map of Edington (Pages 55 - 56)



LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS

1 Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Ap
[...]
mission in support 
of the Application.

Page 9



11 Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall 
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee 
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the 
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing.

2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all 
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who 
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce 
themselves.

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes 
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest.

5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report.

6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in 
support of their application.

7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed 
through the Chairperson.

9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of 
their representations.

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation 
in reverse order.

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

22 JUNE 2016
__________________________________________________________________

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; The Three Daggers, 47 
Westbury Road, Edington, Westbury, Wiltshire, BA13 4PG 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
The Three Daggers, 47 Westbury Road, Edington, Westbury, Wiltshire, BA13 
4PG made by Three Daggers Limited.

2. Background Information 

2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of The Three 
Daggers, Edington has been made by Three Daggers Limited for which four 
relevant representations have been received. 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and 
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4 Such steps are: 

i) To grant the licence as applied for.
ii) To modify the conditions of the licence. 
iii) To reject the whole or part of the application.

2.5 On the 2 May 2016 an application for a variation to the premises licence was 
received and accepted as a valid application.

2.6 The variation applied for is summarised as follows:

 Extend the Opening Hours to Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs – 01:30hrs. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Non Standard Timings: New Year’s Eve 08:00hrs to 2nd January 01:00hrs / 
08:00hrs to 01:30hrs Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday on Bank Holiday 
Weekends, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day.

 To include the sale of alcohol OUTDOORS: Monday to Sunday 10:00hrs – 
21:30hrs (10:00hrs – 23:00hrs to be permitted for Music Brew Event, October 
Hop Fest and up to 4 other occasions in the year).

 Submitting a modified plan to include the outside area.

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1; the plans are 
attached as Appendix 1a.

2.7 The current permitted licensable activities and  hours are:

 Current Opening Hours – Monday to Sunday 10:00hrs to 01:30hrs
Non Standard Timings: New Year’s Eve 10:00hrs to 2nd January 01:00hrs / 
10:00hrs to 01:30hrs Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday on Bank Holiday 
Weekends, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day.

 The sale of alcohol INDOORS: Monday to Sunday 10:00hrs to 01:00hrs.

 Plan includes consumption in the garden area only.

The current premises licence is attached as Appendix 2. 

2.8 There are no other licensed premises similar in nature in the vicinity.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the 
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the 
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice to be posted on the 
premises.  In addition the Licensing Authority advertises the application on its 
website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the day after the 
authority receives the application. 

 
3.2 During the consultation period 4 relevant representations against the 

application have been received. No responsible authorities have made a 
representation

3.3     Representations Received

 Sonia Heywood – Brackenfell, Charlton Hill, Edington, Westbury, Wiltshire, 
BA13 4PL

 Rachel Shepherd – Windyridge, 7 Charlton Hill, Edington, Westbury, Wiltshire, 
BA13 4PL

 Mr and Mrs Russell - 6 Charlton Hill, Edington, Westbury, Wiltshire, BA13 4PL
 Judith Hart – 91 Greygoose Park, Harlow, Essex, CM19 4JR

Page 14



3.4 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective
Rachel Shepherd Public Nuisance
Mr and Mrs Russell Public Nuisance
Sonia Heywood Public Nuisance
Judith Hart Public Nuisance

3.5 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 3.  Attached as 
Appendix 3a is a plan which shows the locations from where representations 
have been made.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2 The Applicant and all Responsible Authorities and other persons who have 
made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the 
hearing and their right to attend and be represented.

4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and other persons who have 
made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to ask 
questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee. 

5. Officer Recommendations

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

6. Right of Appeal

6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the Responsible 
Authority(ies) and other persons who have made representations may appeal 
the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court.  
The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the 
notification of the decision.

6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 
for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by 
someone other than a Responsible Authority will not normally be granted 
within the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Page 15



Report Author: Jemma Price, Public Protection Officer - Licensing

Date of report: 10 June 2016

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

 The Licensing Act 2003
 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1 Variation of Premises Licence Application
1a Plan
2 Premises Licence
3 Relevant Representations
3a Map of Representations
3b Map of Edington

Page 16



P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6a



P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



Page 37

Agenda Item 6b



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – PREMISES LICENCE SUMMARY & LICENCE HOLDER DETAILS

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

The Three Daggers, Westbury Road, Edington, Westbury, Wiltshire, BA13 4PG

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Three Daggers (Operating) Ltd
47 Westbury Road, Edington, Westbury, Wiltshire, BA13 4PG
Tel:   01380 380 940 Email: rbrown@threedaggers.co.uk

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Mr Robin Brown

ISSUING AUTHORITY AND PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES 
LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

South Kestevan District Council - 26502

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER 

7412353

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED - THE DATES AND TIMES

Not Applicable

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

Yes – The provisions of Section 145 of the Licensing Act 2003 apply

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

ON and OFF the premises

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence Summary

LN/000012788

Page 41

Agenda Item 6c



PART 2 – LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES & TIMINGS

Licensable activities Location Day Time From Time To Time From Time To

Sunday 10:00 01:00

Monday 10:00 01:00

Tuesday 10:00 01:00

Wednesday 10:00 01:00

Thursday 10:00 01:00

Friday 10:00 01:00

Perform Play
Exhibit Film
Indoor Sports Event

Indoors

Saturday 10:00 01:00

Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations

10:00 on New Year's Eve until 01:00 on the 2nd January
10:00 to 01:30 Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday on Bank Holiday Weekends, 
Christmas Eve and Boxing Day

Sunday 10:00 01:00

Monday 10:00 01:00

Tuesday 10:00 01:00

Wednesday 10:00 01:00

Thursday 10:00 01:00

Friday 10:00 01:00

Live Music
Recorded Music
Perform Dance
Similar to any Music or 
Dance 

Indoors

Saturday 10:00 01:00

Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations

10:00 on New Year's Eve until 01:00 on the 2nd January
10:00 to 01:30 Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday on Bank Holiday Weekends, 
[...]
& safety policy.
 Staff will be trained in the Licensing Act 2003, proof of age, responsible drinking, health & safety, food 

hygiene and fire regulations.

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

 Proof of age will be required from any person seeking to purchase or consume alcohol who appears to 
be under the age of 21.  This evidence shall be photographic, such as a passport or photographic 
driving licence, until other effective identification technology (for example, finger print or pupil 
recognition) is adopted by the licence holder.   

PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

 None

ANNEX 3 – CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER HEARING

None

ANNEX 4 – PLANS

Attached Separately

Page 48



Appendix 3 - Representations

Representation 1

Dear sir

Application WK/201610096
Variation of Premises Licence, The Three Daggers, Edington.

I wish to make representations concerning this application. 

1.       I am opposed to the extension of the opening hours to 1.30 on 4 consecutive nights each 
bank holiday weekend. There would be inevitable noise and congestion which would have 
an adverse effect on local residents like me and spoil my enjoyment of each day of the 
holiday period.

2.       I do not think that the sale of alcohol outdoors is either necessary or desirable. The garden 
of the pub is easily accessible to and from the bar. An outside bar would inevitably cause 
more noise. I would be particularly opposed to any outdoor music, except for the occasional 
village event, not more than six times per year.

3.       I am opposed to the conversion of the outside area to include a barbecue and oven. The 
smells from cooking in this area again would affect local residents.

My house overlooks the Three Daggers. All my garden and all my bedrooms and  my lounge face the 
pub. It is noisy when there are events as there is no where at home to which I can retreat to avoid 
the noise. I have been happy with what has happened at the pub so far.  I do not object to 
occasional events at the Three Daggers, particularly events which have a village focus.  I wish to 
continue to enjoy the tranquillity of the village and of my house and garden which this application 
would adversely effect.

Yours sincerely

Sonia Heywood
Brackenfell
Charlton Hill
Edington
Westbury
Wiltshire
BA13 4PL

Representation 2

I would like to register my objection to this application.

The pub is set in the centre of the village and there are houses all around. My home in Charlton Hill 
is on a raised ridge to the east side of the village. The sound rises from the pub garden and can be 
very intrusive , being quite overwhelming in volume at times and especially when there is live music. 
 When this happens it makes it almost impossible to enjoy our garden, and certainly denies us peace 
as the sound is also loud within the house. Extending opening times to allow opening from 8.00am 
until 1.30am on every bank holiday weekend and for a consecutive 41 ½ hours from 8.00am on New 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6d



Year’s Eve will have significant impact on our enjoyment of our home. I object to any extension of 
opening hours.

Whilst I would not want to stop all outside functions, and certainly not those which are held for the 
benefit of villagers, I do believe that these times should be limited – I believe that there is already 
permission in place for 6 functions per year -  and so I object to the request for the regular sale of 
alcohol outdoors.

I believe that permission was given recently for a store room to be built to the rear of the pub. It 
appears that the building may be used as an additional sales area to cater for people using the 
outside space – again increasing the noise coming up to my home and surrounds. I object to any 
modification to change use from storage only.

Rachel Shepherd
Windyridge
7 Charlton Hill
Edington
Westbury
Wiltshire
BA13 4PL

Representation 3

Dear Sirs,

I wish to object strongly to any further extension of licencing at the above premises. Extending hours 
beyond standard pub hours, as late as 1.30 am is not acceptable in such a rural location with all the 
associated noise that this will bring. The recent building of a garden shelter at the premises along 
with this application does tend to indicate a greater use of the outdoor space, this despite the 
planning condition for the structure being, ‘the garden shelter store hereby approved shall be used 
solely for the storage of goods and equipment in relation to the use of the Public House only and no 
other use. REASON: In the interests of residential amenity’. There has been a gradual creep of 
development and use of this site and it has already has the Brewery holding events as well as the 
Farm Shop. The potential for extending events outside will further increase the noise that already 
comes from the premises causing inconvenience to local residents, the village already has a number 
of events that take place in the adjacent Play field and when these are taking place the associated 
music can be heard clearly through closed double glazed windows nearly 200 meters away on 
Charlton Hill. This application is just another small step in the premises move to change a village pub 
into club/entertainment venue. We therefore strongly object to any further extension of licencing at 
the premises.

Yours,

Steve & Tracey Russell

6 Charlton Hill, Edington, Westbury, Wiltshire, BA13 4PL

Page 50



Representation 4

Dear Sir,

Application WK/201610096
Variation of Premises Licence, The Three Daggers, Edington.
I wish to make representations concerning this application.

1. I am opposed to the extension of the opening hours to 1.30 on 4 consecutive nights each 
bank holiday weekend. There would be resulting noise and congestion which would have an 
adverse effect on local residents.

2. I do not think that the sale of alcohol outdoors is necessary. The bar is easily reached from 
the pub garden anyway. An outside bar and outdoor music would cause more noise. 

3. I am opposed to the conversion of the outside area to include a barbecue and oven. The 
smells from cooking in this area again would affect local residents.

I live in Essex, but own a house in Edington which is currently rented out. (Number 5 Charlton Hill) 
Although I do not currently live in the house, it was bought with a view to moving to it when I retire 
so I do have an interest in the proposals affecting the peace and quiet of the village. I am also aware 
that the proposed changes would have an impact on my tenant in the meantime. 

Yours sincerely

Judith Hart
91 Greygoose Park
Harlow
Essex
CM19 4JR

Page 51

x-apple-data-detectors://0/1
x-apple-data-detectors://0/1
x-apple-data-detectors://0/1
x-apple-data-detectors://0/1


This page is intentionally left blank



1:1,250 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100049050. Copyright Getmapping PLC. Wiltshire Council Bythesea Road Trowbridge Wiltshire BA14 8JN. www.wiltshire.gov.uk customerservices@wiltshire.gov.uk

Date: 06 Jun 2016
Centre Coordinate: 393,282  153,332

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 6e



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1:5,000 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100049050. Copyright Getmapping PLC. Wiltshire Council Bythesea Road Trowbridge Wiltshire BA14 8JN. www.wiltshire.gov.uk customerservices@wiltshire.gov.uk

Date: 06 Jun 2016
Centre Coordinate: 393,351  153,271

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 6f



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	6a Appendix 1 - Variation of Premises Licence Application
	6b Appendix 1a - Plan
	6c Appendix 2 - Existing Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Licence Conditions

	6d Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations
	6e Appendix 3a - Map of representations
	6f Appendix 3b - Map of Edington





Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION 
OF A PREMISES LICENCE BY THREE DAGGERS (OPERATING) LTD FOR THE 
THREE DAGGERS, 47 WESTBURY ROAD, EDINGTON, WESTBURY

Present:

Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Nick Blakemore and Cllr James Sheppard

Also  Present:

Wiltshire Council

Jemma Price (Licensing Officer)
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer)
Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor)

Applicant

Robin Brown
Christian Goodwin

Those who made a Relevant Representation

Rachel Shepherd
Mr Shepherd on behalf of Mr and Mrs Russell

1 Election of Chairman

Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was

Resolved:

To elect Councillor James Sheppard as Chairman for this meeting only. 



2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

There were no apologies.

3 Procedure for the Meeting

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 - 11 of the Agenda 
refers).

4 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

5 Declarations of Interest

There were no interests declared.

6 Licensing Application

Application by Three Daggers Limited for a Variation of a Premises 
Licence at The Three Daggers, 47 Westbury Road, Edington, Westbury

Jemma Price, Licensing Officer for Wiltshire Council introduced the purpose 
and scope of the application, the premises to which it related and the key issues 
for consideration.  

Jemma confirmed that a variation was sought to extend the opening hours to 
08:00 to 01:30 Monday to Sunday and to include the sale of alcohol outdoors 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 21:30 (10:00 – 23:00 to be permitted for the Music 
Brew Event, October Hop Fest and up to 4 other occasions in the year).

During the consultation period 4 relevant representations were received 
expressing their concerns about public nuisance.

Jemma confirmed that it was the Applicant’s intention that no licensable 
activities would take place between 08:00 and 10:00 each day.

In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and 
those who had made a Relevant Representation were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee.

Key points raised by Robin Brown, General Manager on behalf of Three 
Daggers Limited were:



 The reason for the opening at 08:00 instead of 10:00 was to allow the 
Applicants to serve breakfast to non-residents;

 There was a new building outside of the premises and it was intended that 
this would be a BBQ and outdoor bar facility, this was due to increased 
trade and to take the pressure off the inside bar at busy period; and

 They intended to play low level background music outside and want to 
keep their neighbours and the village happy.  They had never received any 
noise complaints.

The Sub Committee asked the following question of the Applicant:

Q You mention playing music, but isn’t this already part of your existing 
licence?

A Yes this is already part of our licence.

Those who had made Relevant Representations (Mrs Shepherd and Mr 
Shepherd on behalf of Mr and Mrs Russell) were given the opportunity to ask 
questions:

Q You have included live and recorded music within your application 
(boxes e and f at part 4 on the form) – is that to be played outside?

A Jemma Price, Licensing Officer confirmed to those present at the hearing 
that, as a result of changes to the Licensing Act which came into force in  
April 2015 a licence is not needed for live music that takes place between 
08:00 and 23:00 when another licensable activity is taking place.  What 
the Applicants have said that they intend to do is provide background 
music which is not a licensable activity. Boxes e and f on the application 
form were completed in error as these are now not licensable activities.

Q Does that mean that the Applicants can have live and recorded music 
every day during these times?  That you are applying for live and 
recorded music

A Jemma Price confirmed that under the amended provisions of the 
Licensing Act they are allowed to play live or recorded music outside 
between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00.  However, this should not cause a 
public nuisance and if it is too loud then the Environmental Health team 
could be asked to step in and sort out any problems.

Q I live 200 yards away and when there is music outside I can hear it and 
the DJ announcements whilst in my house.

A Jemma Price confirmed that Temporary Events Notices have been 
applied for for outside events – background music would not be at a level 
where you would be able to hear it in your property.



Q Have they applied for a Temporary Events Notice for Brewfest?

A Jemma Price responded and without checking records which were not 
available at the meeting she could not confirm if a TEN application had 
been submitted for Brewfest.

Q Will you be using the car park as a bar?

A If our beer bus is on site at busy periods we would open it up and situate 
it by the footpath, but on occasions it might be placed in a section of the 
car park as a back up.

Q Isn’t having the beer bus and the sale of alcohol in the car park a 
potential hazard?

A If that was the case then the movement of traffic would be excluded from 
that area of the car park.

Q You have a fixed bar in your new building but the Planning Department 
have told you that you can only use this as a garden shelter store.

A Jemma Price confirmed that she had contacted the Planning Department 
to seek clarity on this and had been advised that one section of the 
building has to be used as a store only, but that the rest of the building 
could be used as the  Applicant’s wished.

Q Why do you need more bars?  You also have a bar in the Brewery that 
could be used as an overflow.

A The Brewery is a working environment for 5/6/7 days a week depending 
how busy we are with the brewing.  We do use the bar in the Brewery for 
a few limited or private events, but as I say in the daytime this is a 
working environment.

Q Why do you want to open early to serve breakfasts – can’t you do this in 
your Farm Shop Café?

A We are also a three bedroom bed and breakfast and so have staff in 
serving up to 6 residents breakfast, with the staff already in, we would 
like to be able to utilise them and provide breakfasts for non-residents 
from 08:00.

Q You say you are going to open later outside for the two named events 
and up to four more – what is the nature of these events?



A We will host the Music Brew and Hop Fest annually and the other 4 
events given us the option to host a wedding or another village music 
event which we would not foresee going on longer than a weekend.

Q Would you hold these events on a Bank Holiday weekend?

A This is not likely, no.

Q But you could hold events over a Bank Holiday weekend?

A Yes we could.

Jemma Price confirmed that any noise from the premises should not 
create a nuisance for neighbours even during permitted events and 
Environmental Health could deal with any problems that arise.

A We won’t have live music that often as we do not want to disturb our 
diners in the pub or those using our bed and breakfast accommodation.  
We are currently licenced to serve alcohol until 01:00 but generally close 
at 23:00.  We are responsible to our patrons. 

Key points raised by Mrs Shepard and Mr Shepard (on behalf of Mr and Mrs 
Russell) who made a Relevant Representation were:

 If you sell alcohol outside there is an impact on us.  The selling of alcohol 
is noisier than consumption.  There were be an increased noise nuisance 
at the service areas outside;

 There should have been increased consultation between the Applicants 
and those that these changes will affect; and

 I think there should be a smaller number of outside events and limited use 
of outside bars.

The Applicant stated they had applied for the variation as their patrons have 
advised that they wish to have a drink with their children who are using the park 
outside and not be inside in a long queue at the bar.  We are planning to run the 
BBQ when the weather allows and this would be complemented by the outside 
bar.

Mr Shepherd responded that when there is an event there will be an increased 
noise nuisance to them – if this was to be a small number of occasions this 
would be OK, but there is the potential to happen every bank holiday weekend 
and this worries me about ours and the village’s quality of life.

Mr Shepherd made the following points in summation:



 If this change of licence is granted there will be an increase in noise and 
nuisance and this will impact on our life; and

 We do not know when the events might be coming up – they should be 
restricted as to when they can be held to allow for all of our enjoyment.

Mr Brown, Applicant made the following points in summation:

 We are trying to run a business but willing to work with our locals and 
neighbours – we would like to reassure them that we are responsible and 
will endeavour to keep noise to a minimum as this is in our interests too.

The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 11:05 and were 
accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services 
Officer.

The hearing reconvened at 11:45.

Resolved:

The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to grant the 
variation of the Premises Licence in respect of The Three Daggers, 47 
Westbury Road, Edington, Westbury, as applied for, subject to the four 
events (additional to the Hop Fest and Music Brew) per year during which 
the sale of alcohol is permitted outside until 23:00 hrs, not exceeding a 
period of 48 hours each.

Reasons:

The Sub Committee noted that some of the representations concerned the 
playing of live and recorded music within the outside areas at the 
premises. However, given the times that they would take place, these 
activities were now deregulated and were not, therefore licensable. 
However, they could still be subject to action under environmental health 
legislation, if they became a nuisance to neighbours.

The main concerns that fell to be considered by the Sub Committee were, 
therefore, those relating to noise from patrons using the proposed outside 
bars. It was argued by those who had made representations that noise 
levels arising from the sale of alcohol in the outside area were 
considerably louder than if that area was only being used for 
consumption. 

However, bearing in mind that the sale of alcohol in the outside areas was 
to cease at 21:30 (other than for the limited number of special events) the 
Sub Committee did not consider it appropriate to refuse the variation or 
add any further conditions to the licence. 



Therefore, having considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda and the oral representations received at the hearing the Sub 
Committee concluded that the variation was acceptable and adequately 
met the licensing objectives with the added restriction on the maximum 
duration of the additional events (48 hours), for which the sale of alcohol 
outside could take place until 23:00 hours.  

Right of Appeal:

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of receipt of the written decision. Any person has the right to request a 
Review of the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of 
the Licensing Act 2003.

(Duration of meeting:  Hearing – 10.30am – 11.05am
Determination of Application – 11.05am – 11.45am

Announcement of Decision – 11.45 – 11.50am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or 
email lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


